
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date 07/07/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 302133 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Amelia Boulter, Democratic 
Support Officer e-mail amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

THURSDAY 15 JULY 2010 
10.30 AM 
LIPSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE, BERNICE 
TERRACE, LIPSON 

  
Members – 
Councillor Wildy, Chair 
Councillor Mrs Stephens, Vice Chair 
Councillors Delbridge, Mrs Foster, Haydon, Mrs Nicholson, Roberts, Stark and 
Tuohy. 
 
Statutory Co-opted Members - 
Mrs M Gee – Roman Catholic Diocesan Representative  
Mr K Willis – Parent Governor Representative 
Mr R Read – Parent Governor Representative 
 
Substitutes–: 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 

2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 7 - 8) 

  
 The Panel will monitor progress on previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. REPORT ON YOUNG PERSONS ENGAGEMENT  WITH 

SCRUTINY   
(Pages 9 - 10) 

  
 The Panel to receive a report on young persons engagement with scrutiny. 
  
7. UPDATE ON ALLOCATION OF SCHOOL PLACES   (Pages 11 - 12) 
  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on allocation of school places. 
  
8. LEGISLATIVE CHANGES UPDATE   (Pages 13 - 20) 
  
 To receive a presentation on legislative changes. 
  
9. STRATEGY FOR CHANGE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR 

THE FUTURE   
(Pages 21 - 22) 

  
 The Panel will receive an update on the building schools for the future programme. 



 

  
10. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS    
  
 If relevant, to receive an update from Corporate Parenting Group, Local 

Safeguarding Children’s Board, Children’s Trust and LSP Theme Groups. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 23 - 24) 
  
 The Panel will consider its work programme for 2010/11. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 17 June 2010 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Thursday 17 June 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wildy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Stephens, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Delbridge, Mrs Foster, Haydon, Roberts, Tuohy and 
Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Mr Kevin Willis 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Stark and Mrs Maggie Gee 
 
Also in attendance:  Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, Viv Gillespie, Chair of the 
Wise LSP Theme Group, Bronwen Lacey, Director of Services for Children 
and Young People, Mairead McNeil, Assistant Director for Children’s Social 
Care, Maggie Carter, Assistant Director for Learner and Family Support, 
Colin Moore, Assistant Director for Lifelong Learning, Claire Cordory, 
Assistant Director for Commissioning, Policy and Performance (covering) 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Wildy is appointed the Chair of the panel for the 
forthcoming municipal year 2010/11 and Councillor Mrs Stephens is 
appointed the Vice Chair of the panel for the forthcoming municipal year 
2010/11. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2010 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 17 June 2010 

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair altered the order of items on the agenda; agenda item 8 was 
moved forward to report on the situation regarding young co-optees.  A letter 
of thanks had been sent to Jake Paget and Kate Taylor. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Chair suggested that it would be good to have a wider pool of young 
people as co-opted representatives on the Panel.  It was reported that – 
 

(i) with the permission of the panel, the Chair would ask Sarah 
Heffernan, Senior Youth Support Worker and Karl Sweeney, 
Adviser for Citizenship, PSHEE & Healthy Schools to come back 
with recommendations on how to best engage with young 
people for co-option onto the Panel; 

 
(ii) Kate Taylor and Jake Paget had made an valued contribution to 

the Panel, from the point in which they were involved in the 
mosquito project; 

 
(iii) this would be a positive thing for scrutiny and would hopefully 

encourage a few more young people to come forward and 
represent the views of young people on the Panel. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. Sarah Heffernan, Senior Youth Support Worker and Karl 
Sweeney, Adviser for Citizenship, PSHEE & Healthy Schools  
be tasked to look at ways of involving young people in the work 
of the committee; 

 
2. Kate Taylor and Jake Paget to receive a formal recognition of 

their work on the Panel. 
 

(the order of the agenda was changed and this item was brought forward.) 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Giles Perritt, Lead Officer updated the panel on the terms of reference.  It was 
reported that – 
 

(i) the terms of reference were out of date and needed to be 
changed to embrace the clarity and trust between the Panel and 
various other organisations; 

 
(ii) the Panel needed to be mindful of any conflict with regard to co-

opted representatives that the Panel may need to scrutinise. 
  
 

Page 2



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 17 June 2010 

Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the Democratic Support Officer and Lead Officer produce a pool 
of people the Panel can draw on to help the Panel with the 
scrurtiny of the work programme; 

 
(2)  the Lead Officer will review the terms of reference in light of 

other governance changes within the city. 
 

7. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Panel’s Tracking Resolutions were noted. 
 

8. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Mrs Watkins, the new Cabinet member for 
Children and Young People to the meeting and gave thanks to Councillor 
Monahan for his contribution to the Panel over the last year.  Councilor Mrs 
Watkins listed the priorities for the forthcoming year.  It was reported that – 
 

(i) safeguarding children was a priority; 
 
(ii) Councillor Mrs Watkins had attended many children service’s 

meetings and workshops and was very clear on her role; she 
was looking at changing and improving services further; 

 
(iii) the budget would be extremely difficult over the coming years; 

 
(iv) the Ofsted report identified problems with record keeping, 

supervision, caseloads and the recruitment and selection of 
social workers.  The Cabinet member would be working with the 
relevant officers and would closely monitor the action plan. 

 
In response to questions, it was reported that - 
 

(v) in relation to the underspend in Lifelong Learning and whether 
this would affect the delivery of service, all spend was being 
monitored in an attempt to balance the budget; 

 
(vi) in relation to the Schools Forum, if a school balance went into 

an overspend then we would need to scrutinise.  We have a 
responsibility to help the each school get in balance over a three 
year period and there are strict rules in carrying over a deficit; 

 
(vii) in relation to Post 16, this was a topic that the Panel would 

consider scrutinising to look at the impact of the raising of school 
leaving age. 

 
 

Page 3



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 17 June 2010 

Agreed that eperform and financial training will be provided to the Panel to 
help them to understand the joint finance and performance reports.  
 

9. OVERVIEW OF PRIORITIES OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE   
 
Bronwen Lacey, Director of Services for Children and Young People gave an 
overview of the priorities for children and young people.  It was reported that – 

 
(i) there were 10 priorities in the Children’s Plan with a named 

person that champions each priority; 
 

(ii) the Panel needed to ensure that the right priorities emerge in the 
Children’s Plan for 2011; 

 
(iii) four years ago, Plymouth City Council was one of the worst local 

authorities for Children Services, now it was one of the best; 
 

(iv) the number of young people not in education, employment or 
training (NEETS) was reducing, but would be reviewed in the 
autumn to ensure risks were identified; 

 
(v) health inequalities was a priority as well as narrowing the gap; 

 
(vi) locality working would be at the heart of the department’s 

approach to services for children and young people; 
 

(vii) Assistant Directors would be available to support the work of the 
Panel. 

 
10. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS   

 
Viv Gillespie, Chair of the LSP Wise Theme Group, update the Panel on the 
work of the Wise Theme Group.  It was reported that – 
 

(i) she recently undertook the role of Chair of the LSP Wise Theme 
Group; 

 
(ii) she aimed to avoid duplication between the Wise and Wealthy 

Theme Group, Viv was also a member of the Wealthy Theme 
Group; 

 
(iii) raising aspiration continued to be an issue for the city; 

 
(iv) the group was keen to work on the skills to keep young people 

employed and how this was built into schools, colleges and 
universities; 

 
(v) the group were looking cross at city projects that would engage 

with all partners; 

Page 4



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 17 June 2010 

 
(vi) the work of the LSP Wise Theme Group needs to tie up with the 

terms of reference of the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel to ensure that there is no duplication.  The 
LSP Wise Theme Group welcomed Panel feedback. 

 
11. FUTURE DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS   

 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Panel be held on 15 July 2010 at 10.30 am at Lipson Community College 
following a visit to Riverside School. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11   
 
The Panel considered its work programme for 2010/11. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the Panel delegate authority to the Lead Officer in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair to review the work programme in 
further detail; 

 
(2) a briefing note is provided to the Panel on Autistic Spectrum 

Disorder (ASD) provision in all schools and how the Panel could 
address this issue; 

 
(3) a folder of information relating to children’s services is given to 

each panel member; 
 

(4) a workshop on children’s services is to be organised for Panel 
members. 

 
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
date 

17 June 2010 
/ 5 (1) 

It was agreed that Sarah 
Heffernan, Senior Youth 
Support Worker and Karl 
Sweeney, Adviser for 
Citizenship, PSHEE & 
Healthy Schools  be 
tasked to look at ways of 
involving young people in 
the work of the committee. 
 

The Chair suggested that it 
would be good to have a wider 
pool of young people as co-
opted representatives on the 
Panel. 

Sarah 
Heffernan 
and Karl 
Sweeney 

Report to be submitted to the next Panel meeting of 15.07.10 15.07.10 

17 June 2010 
/ 5 (2) 

It was agreed that Kate 
Taylor and Jake Paget to 
receive a formal 
recognition of their work 
on the Panel. 
 

 The Chair, 
Amelia 
Boulter 
and Lead 
Officer 

  

17 June 2010 
/ 6 (1) 

It was agreed that the 
Democratic Support 
Officer and Lead Officer 
produce a pool of people 
the Panel can draw on to 
help the Panel with the 
scrutiny of the work 
programme; 
 

The Terms of Reference to be 
reviewed and updated. 

Amelia 
Boulter 
and Giles 
Perritt 

  

17 June 2010  
/ 6 (2) 

It was agreed that the 
Lead Officer will review 
the terms of reference in 
light of other governance 
changes within the city. 

The Terms of Reference to be 
reviewed and updated. 

Giles 
Perritt 

  

17 June 2010 
/ 12 (1) 

It was agreed that the 
Panel delegate authority 
to the Lead Officer in 
consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair to review 
the work programme in 
further detail; 
 
 

The Panel considered the work 
programme for 2010/11. 

Chair, 
Vice Chair 
and Giles 
Perritt 

Chair, Vice Chair and Lead Office met on 21.06.10 to discuss 
the work programme in further detail. 
 

 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 7



Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
date 

17 June 2010 
/ 12 (2) 

It was agreed that a 
briefing note is provided to 
the Panel on Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD) 
provision in all schools 
and how the Panel could 
address this issue; 
 

The Panel considered the work 
programme for 2010/11. 

Andrea 
Langman 
and Lead 
Officer 

A briefing note is being produced and will be circulated to Panel 
members outside the meeting. 

15.07.10 

17 June 2010 
/ 12 (3) 

It was agreed that a folder 
of information relating to 
children’s services is 
given to each panel 
member; 
 

The Panel considered the work 
programme for 2010/11. 

Andrea 
Langman 

A folder of information on Children Services will be distributed to 
each Panel Member. 

15.07.10 

17 June 2010 
/ 12 (4) 

It was agreed that a 
workshop on children’s 
services is to be 
organised for Panel 
members. 
 

The Panel considered the work 
programme for 2010/11. 

Amelia 
Boulter 
and Lead 
Officer 

  

 
 

P
age 8



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

15 July 2010 
 

Young Person’s Engagement with Scrutiny 
 
Purpose  
 
To consider how the panel can extend young people’s engagement with the scrutiny  
process for children and young people in the city. 
 
1. Context 
 
1.1 The city has a strong record of enabling engagement and participation with children 

and young people. In the recent Ofsted inspection of Safeguarding and Looked 
After Children, published in May 2010, participation was judged to be outstanding. 
 

1.2 Examples of young people’s engagement include: 
 

- Plymouth Youth Cabinet 
- City Youth Council 
- UK Youth Parliament 
- Out Youth Group 
- Young Reps 
- Looked After Children’s Forum (Listen and Care Council) 

 
1.3 It is important to utilise a range of different approaches to engagement because 

young people have different ways of expressing their views and opinions 
determined by age, gender, disability and particular interest group. This model of 
consultation is still evolving and becoming more broadly based. 

 
1.4 Scrutiny needs to be wide ranging in its approach to youth engagement because it 

deals with a wide range of issues, some of which apply to all CYP and some of 
which are more specialised in their nature. 

 
1.5 A number of Councils have approached engagement in Scrutiny in different ways 

with varying degrees of success. 
 
1.6 When young people engage with the panel in future, we need to be clear on the 

following: 
 

• What are the panel’s expectations? 
• What are the young people’s expectations? 
• What barriers do we need to overcome? 
• What support needs to be in place? 
• What resources are needed to support the CYP? 

 
1.7 We also need to focus on how we can support young people to: 
 

• Feel comfortable within the role and environment 
• Understand the content and context of Scrutiny 
• Feel confident to contribute to the process and ask questions 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 
1.8 Terms of reference should be reviewed to ensure they include appropriate and clear 

guidelines and thus provide clarity for both the panel and young people.   
 
2. Options for Panel’s Consideration 
 
2.1 That Active Citizenship as a curriculum entitlement for all is promoted throughout 

Plymouth’s schools. This has at its core understanding the democratic process, 
acquiring political literacy and taking informed and responsible action. 

 
2.2 That the CYP representatives on the Scrutiny panel comprise one member of the 

UK Youth Parliament and one member to be elected from either  the Youth Cabinet 
or the City Youth Council, these being the forums with the broadest electoral base 
and/or levels of relevant experience. 

 
2.3 That the above representatives hold their posts for one year and help to mentor 

their successors. 
 
2.4 That Routeways are commissioned to undertake a review of CYP engagement over 

the autumn, bringing their findings back to the scrutiny panel in January 2011. The 
review to be based on the proposed Participation Network, bringing together the 
views of the forums listed in para 1.2 above, as well as any others who feel they 
have an interest in the process.  The purpose of the review would be to develop a 
wide and inclusive strategy for ensuring the engagement of children and young 
people in the scrutiny processes in Plymouth, and to establish for which of the 
agenda items routinely dealt with by Scrutiny it is appropriate and desirable for CYP 
to have their views heard. 

 
2.5 In the interim, if there are any agenda items that you would like to consult with 

young people on, the Plymouth Youth Cabinet and City Youth Council would be 
happy to look over any items and give feedback.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Karl Sweeney 
Adviser for Citizenship, PSHEE & Healthy Schools 
Services for Children & Young People 
 
 
Sarah Heffernan 
Senior Youth Support Worker 
Services for Children & Young People 

Page 10



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

15 July 2010 
 

School Place Allocations 
 
Primary Co-ordinated Admissions 
 
Applications received 
 
The number of Year R pupils expected to start primary school in the 2010/11 
academic year was 3,263 (3,151 last year).  The number is expected to rise because 
not all pupils will be shown on the existing database. Any increase will potentially 
impact on the number of appeals submitted. Of the 3,263 expected cohort, 2
[...]
horities and also those 
attending independent schools.  8 late applications had been received. A number of 
the outstanding applicants will have made alternative arrangements for education 
and some will be planning to leave the Plymouth area so will not require a place. 
 
Availability of the on-line application has been well received with 74% (59% in the 
previous year) of applicants applying by this method.  
 
Secondary Allocations 
 
1st Preference  91.3% (2,583)   
2nd Preference 5.9%    (167)      
3rd Preference  1.5%      (42) 
Other   1.3% **    (37)       
 
** Pupils not allocated 1st, 2nd or 3rd Preference - allocated nearest school 
 
This represents a total of 2,829 pupils which includes 212 pupils from Devon and 
Cornwall allocated places in Plymouth Schools 
 
With the exception of late applicants, no pupils remained unallocated following the 
first round of allocations. A second round of allocations took place one month after 
the initial allocation to attend to those late applicants and to those parents who have 
decided to alter their preference following round 1. Pupils unplaced in this round have 
been allocated a place at the nearest secondary school to the home address with a 
vacancy, taking into account parental preference. Thereafter, applications will be 
dealt with on receipt. 
 
Appeals are ongoing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jayne Gorton 
School Organisation and Pupil Access Manager 
Services for Children and Young People 
 
 
 

Page 12



Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Meeting

Thursday 15 July 2010 A
genda Item

 8
P

age 13



What has happened already

n Freeze on all DfE, GO and field force budgets

n Queen’s Speech  - education reform at centre

n Children’s trusts: partnership encouraged but legislation 
to be repealedto be repealed

n CAA abolished

n National Indicator Set abolished

n £6.2 bn in year reductions

n DfE considering its options for its activities in the regions 
via new approach to “Whitehall’s Fron
[...]
ade of Construction

New  Data Old Data

Page 22



 
 
 
 

 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Work Programme 2010/11 

 
Topics 

 

 
J 

 
J 

 
A 

 
S 

 
O 

 
N 

 
D 

 
J 

 
F 

 
M 

 
A 

 
M 

Joint Finance and 
Performance monitoring 
including LAA performance 
monitoring  

 

17 

           

Update on allocation of 
School Places 

 15           

Visit to a primary and 
secondary school 

 15           

OFSTED Announced 
Inspection 

   9         

Common Assessment 
Framework 

   9         

Task and Finish Group -
Provision and Support for 
Young Carers 

            

Employment for Young 
People (NEETs) 

            

CAMHS Strategy (written 
report) 

       6     

Review of initiatives to 
prevent and manage obesity 
in young people 

       6     

Equalities        6     

Adult and Community 
Learning 

            

Performance 
Review 
(including 
budget) 

Locality 
Working 

    9 

PR 

 11 

LO
C 

     

School Transport    9         

Agenda Item 11Page 23



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Topics 

 

 
J 

 
J 

 
A 

 
S 

 
O 

 
N 

 
D 

 
J 

 
F 

 
M 

 
A 

 
M 

Strategy for 
Change 
Building 
Schools for 
the Future 
(BSF) 

Forward Plan 
Item FP 31 
09/10 BSF – 
Governance 

 15           

Strategy 

Youth Justice Plan      11       

Local Democracy Week 
(Report of last event) 

     11       

Legislative Changes  15  9  11  6     

Eperform Training             

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports             

Update from Children’s Trust             

Update from 
Corporate 
Parenting 
Group 

Recruitment 
and 
Retention of 
Foster 
Carers 

     11       

Update from Local 
Safeguarding Children’s 
Board 

            

Update from relevant LSP 
Theme Groups 

            

Update from Assistant 
Director for Services for 
Children and Young People 

            

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 REPORT ON YOUNG PERSONS ENGAGEMENT  WITH SCRUTINY
	7 UPDATE ON ALLOCATION OF SCHOOL PLACES
	8 LEGISLATIVE CHANGES UPDATE
	9 STRATEGY FOR CHANGE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 15 July 2010 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Thursday 15 July 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wildy, in the Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, Mrs Foster, Haydon, Mrs Nicholson, Roberts, Stark 
and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Kevin Willis and Rob Read, Parent Governors 
Representatives. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Stephens and Mrs Maggie Gee. 
 
Also in attendance:  Colin Moore, Assistant Director for Lifelong Learning, 
Gareth Simmons, Programme Director for Learning Environments, Sarah 
Heffernan, Senior Youth Support Worker and Karl Sweeney, Adviser for 
Citizenship, PSHEE & Healthy Schools 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

14. INTRODUCTIONS   
 
The Chair welcomed all to Lipson Community College and thanked the 
College Principal and staff. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations of interest 
were made, as follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Kevin Willis Minute 20 – 

legislative changes 
update 

Governor at 
Coombe Dean 
School 

Personal 

Councillor 
Stark  

Minute 21 – Strategy 
for Change Building 
Schools for the 
Future 

Governor at 
Stoke Damarel 
Community 
College 

Personal 

Councillor 
Roberts 

Minute 21 – Strategy 
for Change Building 
Schools for the 
Future 

Governor at Sir 
John Hunt 
Community 
College 

Personal 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 15 July 2010 

16. MINUTES   
 
Regarding minute – 
 

(a) 8 (ii) delete the sentence ‘she was looking at changing and 
improving services further’, 

 
(b) 8 (vi) sentence to include underspend. 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record, subject to the amendments above. 
 

17. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

18. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Chair updated the panel on their tracking resolutions and feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
With regard to tracking resolutions, the panel was informed that -  
  

(a)  minute 5 (1) a report on young people representation to the 
panel.  A report would be submitted to the next panel meeting 
for consideration.  This item is now complete; 

 
(b)  minute 5 (2) the Chair will be meeting with Kate Taylor and Jake 

Paget on 27 July 2010 to receive feedback from their 
experiences on the scrutiny panel; 

 
(c)  minute 6 (1) and (2) the Democratic Support Officer and Lead 

Officer to look at the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel terms of reference.  A copy of the terms of 
reference to be emailed to each panel member for feedback, 
prior to submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board; 

 
(d)  minute 12 (1) the panel delegated authority to the Lead Officer 

in consultation with the chair and vice chair to review the work 
programme in further detail.  This item is now complete; 

 
(e)  minute 12 (2) the deadline for this resolution has now passed.  A 

letter from the Chair will be sent to the responsible officer to 
follow up this outstanding resolution; 

 
(f)  minute 12 (3) the Chair asked the panel for feedback on the 

induction packs; 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 15 July 2010 

(g)  minute 12 (4) the Chair met with the Director of Services for 
Children and Young People with regard to a Children Services 
workshop for panel members.  The panel agreed to look at the 
induction packs and feedback the topics they would like covered 
at the workshop. 

 
With regard to feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
held on 30 June 2010, the panel were informed that a briefing note would be 
circulated to panel members to facilitate good management of the meeting. 
 
Agreed that the briefing note on feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board to be circulated to panel members outside the meeting. 
 

19. REPORT ON YOUNG PERSONS ENGAGEMENT  WITH SCRUTINY   
 
Sarah Heffernan, Senior Youth Support Project Worker and Karl Sweeney, 
Adviser for Citizenship, PSHEE & Healthy Schools submitted a report on 
Young Person’s Engagement with Scrutiny.  It was reported that – 
 

(a)  over the past two years, two young people were co-opted to the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The 
panel were now looking at extending this engagement to a wider 
pool of young people; 

 
(b)  it is a good idea to broaden the base of representation of 

engagement of young people with the panel.  The City Youth 
Council is a very new group and has now met four times with a 
constitutional link with the UK Youth Parliament and Plymouth 
Youth Cabinet; 

 
In response to questions, it was reported that – 
 

(c)  approximately 25 schools across the city attend the City Youth 
Council; 

 
(d)  14 young people voluntarily put themselves forward for the 

Youth Cabinet and meet on a weekly basis.  Two members of 
the Youth Cabinet and UK Youth Parliament attend the City 
Youth Council.  As it is held during school times, we have to be 
mindful that students schooling will always be the first priority; 

 
(e)  the City Youth Council meetings are minutued and circulated via 

email to all schools that attend the City Youth Council meeting; 
 

(f)  the UK Youth Parliament workers have explored different ways 
of engaging young people in voting, budgets for this is a 
problem. 

 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 15 July 2010 

Agreed that – 
 

(1) information be provided to the panel on the breakdown of 
schools that attend the City Youth Council and geographical 
spread; 

 
(2) the budget is revisited to enable more young people to 

participate in the Youth Parliament elections in their schools to 
enable a proper democratic process to take place for young 
people; 

 
(3) Active Citizenship is a curriculum entitlement for all and is 

promoted throughout Plymouth’s schools.  This has at its core 
understanding the democratic process, acquiring political 
literacy and taking informed and responsible action; 

 
(4) the Children and Young People Representatives on the Scrutiny 

panel comprise one member of the UK Youth Parliament and 
one member to be elected from either the Plymouth Youth 
Cabinet or the City Youth Council, these being the forums with 
the broadest electoral base and/or levels of relevant experience; 

 
(5) the above representatives hold their posts for one year and help 

to mentor their successors; 
 

(6) the panel recommends that Routeways are commissioned to 
undertake a review of Children and Young People engagement 
over the autumn, bringing their findings back to the scrutiny 
panel in January 2011. 

 
20. UPDATE ON ALLOCATION OF SCHOOL PLACES   

 
The School Organisation and Pupil Access Manager submitted a briefing note 
on allocation of school places this was noted by the panel. 
 

21. LEGISLATIVE CHANGES UPDATE   
 
Colin Moore, Assistant Director for Services for Children and Young People 
(Lifelong Learning) gave a presentation to the panel on legislative changes.  
Legislative changes will be a standing agenda item. 
 
In response to questions, it was reported that - 
 

(a) a dialogue with schools is required on what governors feel is of 
value from the local authority on how resources are allocated; 

 
(b) research has shown that extended services can impact on a 

child.  Extended schools as a strategy is about enabling groups 
to make better use of the community resource and hopefully 
this will continue; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 15 July 2010 

 
(c) there is a reform of the current inspection framework and for 

many schools will mean less inspections. 
 
Agreed that in future words should be in full and that reports and 
presentations should only contain abbreviations where the meaning was 
clear, for example, Building Schools for the Future (BSF). 
 

22. STRATEGY FOR CHANGE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE   
 
Gareth Simmons, Programme Director for Learning Environments submitted a 
briefing paper on Building Schools for the Future (BSF).  It was reported that – 
 

(a) on the 5 July 2010 all BSF projects were that had not reached 
financial closure were immediately halted; 

 
(b) in Plymouth the two academies Marine Academy Plymouth and 

All Saints Academy have been told that their building projects 
are for discussion between the sponsors and the Department of 
Education.  The rebuilding of Stoke Damerel was not now taking 
place and the new science laboratories for Lipson and provision 
of ICT facilities at Woodview had been cancelled; 

 
(c) Plymouth City Council has replaced 12% of school buildings in 

the last decade.  However there were a lot of schools with 
children learning in a poor environment; 

 
(d) all capital investment is being reviewed; 

 
(e) the local authority do not have any school buildings that are 

unsafe.  Condition statements on schools are undertaken on a 5 
year cycle and identify any urgent work to be carried out.  All 
priority one work is dealt with by schools with their devolved 
capital; 

 
(f) primary schools are facing capacity issues due to an increase in 

the birth rate combined with city growth; 
 

(g) prioritisation across the city remains in raising attainment in our 
poorest communities;  

 
(h) whilst there is not a linear relationship between good school 

learning environments and good results, high quality learning 
environments attract good teachers  

 
Agreed that the panel receive a further BSF update in November when the 
national picture is more clearly established. 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 15 July 2010 

23. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS   
 
There were no items from partner organisations to update to the panel. 
 

24. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel considered its work programme for 2010/11. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
 (1) the key recommendations from the Budget and Corporate Plan 

Scrutiny 2010 for Children Services to be incorporated into 
tracking resolutions; 

 
 (2) the panel take part in a two-day Task and Finish Group in 

September focusing on the provision and support for Young 
Carers in the city; 

 
(3) the provisional October meeting to be changed to a business 

meeting. This meeting will focus on the budget for children 
services in line with the comprehensive spending review. 

 
25. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
The panel were then escorted on a tour of Lipson Community College and 
had the opportunity to meet with staff and students. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


